

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Subject: - **REPORT OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE ON “THE TRADE ORGANISATION (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2022”**

I, Chairman of the Standing Committee on Commerce have the honor to present this report on the Bill to amend the Trade Organization Act, 2013 (II of 2013), [The Trade Organization (Amendment) Bill, 2022] (Government Bill) referred to the Committee on 23rd May, 2022.

2. The Committee comprises the following: -

1.	Mr. Khursheed Ahmed Junejo	Chairman
2.	Mr. Usman Ibrahim	Member
3.	Mr. Rasheed Ahmed Khan	Member
4.	Rana Iradat Sharif Khan	Member
5.	Ms. Shaista Pervaiz	Member
6.	Ms. Shaza Fatima Khawaja	Member
7.	Ms. Tahira Aurangzeb	Member
8.	Syed Javed Ali Shah Jillani	Member
9.	Mir Munawar Ali Talpur	Member
10.	Mr. Muhammad Aslam Bhootani	Member
11.	Mrs. Farukh Khan	Member
12.	Ms. Wajiha Qamar	Member
13.	Mr. Ahmad Hussain Deharr	Member
14.	Dr. Ramesh Kumar Vankwani	Member
15.	Mr. Raza Nasrullah	Member
16.	Mr. Muhammad Yaqoob Sheikh	Member
17.	Mr. Muhammad Asim Nazir	Member
18.	Mr. Khurram Shahzad	Member
19.	Mian Muhammad Shafiq	Member
20.	Ms. Sajida Begum	Member
21.	Syed Naveed Qamar Minister for Commerce	Ex-officio Member

3. The Committee considered the Bill as introduced in the National Assembly placed at (**Annexure-A**), in its meetings held on 26-07-2022, 31-08-2022, 15-09-2022 and 23-11-2022 and proposed the following amendments therein: -

Clause 2

After clause 1, following new clause 2, shall be inserted and the remaining clauses shall be re-numbered accordingly:-

2. Amendment of Section 1, Act II of 2013.- In the Trade Organizations Act, 2013 (II of 2013), in Section 1, in sub-section (4), the expression “1st January, 2022” shall be substituted with “1st January 2023”.

Clause 3

Re-numbered clause 3, shall be substituted with the following, namely: -

3. Amendment of section 2, Act II of 2013.-In the Trade Organization Act, 2013 (II of 2013), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2, for clause (p), the following shall be substituted, namely: -

(p) "Regulator" means the Director General or any other officer not less than Grade-20 appointed by the Division concerned to perform functions under this Act.

4. The Committee recommended that the Bill, as reported placed as (Annexure-B), may be passed by the National Assembly.

Sd/

(TAHIR HUSSAIN)

Secretary

Islamabad, the 24th November, 2022

Sd/-

(KHURSHEED AHMED JUNEJO)

Chairman

[TO BE INTRODUCED IN THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY]

Annex - A

A

Bill

to amend the Trade Organizations Act, 2013

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Trade Organizations Act, 2013 (II of 2013), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. **Short title and commencement.**— (1) This Act shall be called the Trade Organizations (Amendment) Act, 2022.

(2) It shall come into force at once, unless specified otherwise.

2. **Amendment of section 2, Act II of 2013.**—In the Trade Organization Act, 2013 (II of 2013), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2, for clause (p), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

(p) "Regulator" means the Director General or any other officer appointed by the division concerned to perform functions under this Act^f."

3. **Amendment of section 3, Act II of 2013.**— In the said Act, in section 3,-

(a) In sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Regulator" shall be substituted;

(b) in sub-section (2), in clause (b), in the proviso, for the words "Federal Government", occurring twice, the words "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted; and

(c) In sub-section (5), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Regulator" shall be substituted.

4. **Amendment of section 4, Act II of 2013.** — In the said Act, in section 4,-

(a) in sub-section (2), for the words "Federal Government", occurring twice, the word "Regulator" shall be substituted; and

(b) in sub-section (3), for the words "Federal Government", occurring twice, the word "Regulator" shall be substituted.

5. Amendment of section 7, Act II of 2013.— In the said Act, in section 7,-

(a) in sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Regulator" shall be substituted;

(b) in sub-section (2), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Regulator" shall be substituted;

(c) in sub-section (3), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Regulator" shall be substituted; and

(d) in sub-section (4), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Regulator" shall be substituted.

6. Amendment of section 8, Act II of 2013.— In the said Act, in section 8, in sub-section (1),-

(a) in clause (a), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Regulator" shall be substituted;

(b) in clause (b), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Regulator" shall be substituted; and

(c) in clause (c), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Regulator" shall be substituted.

7. Amendment of section 9, Act II of 2013.— In the said Act, in section 9, in sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", occurring twice, the word, "Regulator" shall be substituted.

8. Amendment of section 11, Act II of 2013.— In the said Act, in section 11,-

- (a) in sub-section (1), for the words "one year", the words "two years" shall be substituted from the 1st January, 2023;
- (b) in clause (a), the expression "to the 31st day of December" shall be omitted from the 1st January, 2023; and
- (c) in clause (b), the expression "to the 30th day of September" shall be omitted from the 1st January, 2023.

9. Amendment of section 12, Act II of 2013.- In the said Act, in section 12,-

- (a) in sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", the words "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted; and
- (b) in sub-section (3), for the words "Federal Government", the words "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

10. Amendment of section 13, Act II of 2013.- In the said Act, in section 13,-

- (a) in sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", the words "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted; and
- (b) in sub-section (2), for the words "Federal Government", the words "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

11. Amendment of section 15, Act II of 2013.-In the said Act, in section 15, in sub-section (3), for the words "Federal Government", the words, "secretary of the division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

12. Amendment of section 16, Act II of 2013.- In the said Act, in section 8,-

(a) in sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", the words "secretary of the division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted;

(b) in sub-section (2),

(i) in clause (b), for the words "Federal Government", the words "secretary of the division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted; and

(ii) in clause (c), for the words "Federal Government", occurring twice, the words "secretary of the division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

13. Amendment of section 17, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 17, in sub-section (3), for the words "Federal Government", the words, "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

14. Amendment of section 19, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 19, in sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", the words, "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

15. Amendment of section 20, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 20, in sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", the words, "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

16. Amendment of section 21, Act II of 2013.— In the said Act, in section 21,-

(a) in sub-section (2), for the words "Federal Government", the words "secretary of the division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted;

(b) in sub-section (3), for the words "Federal Government", the words "secretary of the division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted; and

(c) in sub-section (4), for the words "Federal Government", the words "secretary of the division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

17. Amendment of section 22, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 22, in sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", the words, "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

18. Amendment of section 23, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 23, for the words "Federal Government", wherever occurring, the words, "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

19. Amendment of section 27, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 27, in sub-section (3), for the words "Federal Government", the word, "Regulator" and for the word "it", the word "he" shall be substituted.

20. Amendment of section 33, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 33, for the words "Federal Government", occurring twice, the words, "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

21. Amendment of section 34, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 34, in sub-section (2), for the words "Federal Government", occurring twice, the words, "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted.

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS & REASONS

Trade Organizations (TOs) are regulated under the Trade Organization Act, 2013 (referred to as TOA, 2013). The Act and its subsequent rules aim to define the purpose, role, responsibilities and operational frame work including code of corporate governance for TOs and their related matters.

2. The Trade Organizations Act, 2013 has given certain functions and powers to be exercised by the Federal Government. These functions and powers relate to regulation of operational matters of trade organizations and hence, it is appropriate that such functions and powers are given to Commerce Division or the Regulator of Trade Organizations. The amendments propose that the powers of Federal Government relating to operational matters of trade organizations be given to Commerce Division or the Regulator Trade Organizations for smooth functioning of say to day affairs of trade organizations. Moreover, the tenure of office bearers of trade bodies also needs to be increased from existing one (01) year to two (02) years to provide adequate time to the office bearers to implement their agenda.

3. The proposed amendments in the Trade Organizations Act, 2013 will enable the office of the expeditious disposal of operational issues in the regulation of trade organizations by the Directorate General of Trade Organization (DGTO) and Commerce Division. Increasing the tenure of the trade bodies to two years from the existing one year will enable the management of trade bodies to implement their policies and agendas by getting sufficient time.

(Syed Naveed Qamar)
Minister of Commerce & Investment

[AS REPORTED BY THE STANDING COMMITTEE]

Bill

To amend the Trade Organization Act, 2013

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Trade Organization Act, 2013 (II of 2013), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. Short title and commencement.- (1) This Act shall be called the Trade Organizations (Amendment) Act, 2022.

(2) It shall, come into force at once, unless specified otherwise.

2. Amendment of Section 1, Act II of 2013.- In the Trade Organizations Act, 2013 (II of 2013), in Section 1, in sub-section (4), the expression "1st January, 2022" shall be substituted with "1st January 2023".

3. Amendment of section 2, Act II of 2013.-In the Trade Organization Act, 2013 (II of 2013), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2, for clause (p), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

(p) "Regulator" means the Director General or any other officer not less than Grade-20 appointed by the Division concerned to perform functions under this Act.

4. Amendment of section 3, Act II of 2013.- In the said Act, in section 3,-

(a) In sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Regulator" shall be substituted;

(b) in sub-section (2), in clause (b), in the proviso, for the words "Federal Government", occurring twice, the words "division to which business of this Act stands allocated" shall be substituted; and

(c) In sub-section (5), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Regulator" shall be substituted.

5. Amendment of section 4, Act II of 2013. – In the said Act, in section 4,-

- (a) in sub-section (2), for the words “Federal Government”, occurring twice, the word “Regulator” shall be substituted; and
- (b) in sub-section (3), for the words “Federal Government”, occurring twice, the word “Regulator” shall be substituted.

6. Amendment of section 7, Act II of 2013.– In the said Act, in section 7,-

- (a) in sub-section (1), for the words “Federal Government”, the word “Regulator” shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-section (2), for the words “Federal Government”, the word “Regulator” shall be substituted;
- (c) in sub-section (3), for the words “Federal Government”, the word “Regulator” shall be substituted; and
- (d) in sub-section (4), for the words “Federal Government”, the word “Regulator” shall be substituted.

7. Amendment of section 8, Act II of 2013.– In the said Act, in section 8, in sub-section (1),-

- (a) in clause (a), for the words “Federal Government”, the word “Regulator” shall be substituted;
- (b) in clause (b), for the words “Federal Government”, the word “Regulator” shall be substituted; and
- (c) in clause (c), for the words “Federal Government”, the word “Regulator” shall be substituted.

8. Amendment of section 9, Act II of 2013.–In the said Act, in section 9, in sub-section (1), for the words “Federal Government”, occurring twice, the word, “Regulator” shall be substituted.

9. Amendment of section 12, Act II of 2013.— In the said Act, in section 12,-

- (a) in sub-section (1), for the words “Federal Government”, the words “division to which business of this Act stands allocated” shall be substituted; and
- (b) in sub-section (3), for the words “Federal Government”, the words “division to which business of this Act stands allocated” shall be substituted.

10. Amendment of section 13, Act II of 2013.— In the said Act, in section 13,-

- (a) in sub-section (1), for the words “Federal Government”, the words “division to which business of this Act stands allocated” shall be substituted; and
- (b) in sub-section (2), for the words “Federal Government”, the words “division to which business of this Act stands allocated” shall be substituted.

11. Amendment of section 15, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 15, in sub-section (3), for the words “Federal Government”, the words, “secretary of the division to which business of this Act stands allocated” shall be substituted.

12. Amendment of section 16, Act II of 2013.— In the said Act, in section 8,-

- (a) in sub-section (1), for the words “Federal Government”, the words “secretary of the division to which business of this Act stands allocated” shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-section (2),
 - (i) in clause (b), for the words “Federal Government”, the words “secretary of the division to which business of this Act stands allocated” shall be substituted; and

19. Amendment of section 27, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 27, in sub-section (3), for the words “Federal Government”, the word, “Regulator” and for the word “it”, the word “he” shall be substituted.

20. Amendment of section 33, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 33, for the words “Federal Government”, occurring twice, the words, “division to which business of this Act stands allocated” shall be substituted.

21. Amendment of section 34, Act II of 2013.—In the said Act, in section 34, in sub-section (2), for the words “Federal Government”, occurring twice, the words, “division to which business of this Act stands allocated” shall be substituted.

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS & REASONS

Trade Organizations (TOs) are regulated under the Trade Organization Act, 2013 (*referred to as TOA, 2013*). The Act and its subsequent rules aim to define the purpose, role, responsibilities and operational frame work including code of corporate governance for TOs and their related matters.

2. The Trade Organizations Act, 2013 has given certain functions and powers to be exercised by the Federal Government. These functions and powers relate to regulation of operational matters of trade organizations and hence, it is appropriate that such functions and powers are given to Commerce Division or the Regulator of Trade Organizations. The amendments propose that the powers of Federal Government relating to operational matters of trade organizations be given to Commerce Division or the Regulator Trade Organizations for smooth functioning of say to day affairs of trade organizations. Moreover, the tenure of office bearers of trade bodies also needs to be increased from existing one (01) year to two (02) years to provide adequate time to the office bearers to implement their agenda.

3. The proposed amendments in the Trade Organizations Act, 2013 will enable the office of the expeditious disposal of operational issues in the regulation of trade organizations by the Directorate General of Trade Organization (DGTO) and Commerce Division. Increasing the tenure of the trade bodies to two years from the existing one year will enable the management of trade bodies to implement their policies and agendas by getting sufficient time.

(Syed Naveed Qamar)
Minister of Commerce & Investment